legislative action that will best promote the useful cultivation and growth of fish within the state, on or before the third day of the next session of the legislature.

SEC. 3. A sum of five hundred dollars is hereby ap- Amount and dispropriated for the necessary expenses of said commis-position of approsioners in carrying this act into effect, which the state treasurer shall pay to them on the warrant of the auditor from time to time, as their vouchers for such expenses shall be exhibited and approved, Provided, No greater expenditure shall be made or liability incurred against the state than the amount herein appropriated.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER CX.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PURCHASE OF FOUR THOU-SAND COPIES OF BOOTH'S TOWNSHIP ORGANIZATION LAWS FOR THE USE OF THE TOWNS OF THIS STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the secretary of state is hereby authorized and required to purchase four thousand copies of Authorised to Booth's Township Laws of this state, and distribute the Township Laws. same equally among all the counties of this state, according to the number of organized towns in each county respectively. Provided, said laws include the laws as amended and in force up to and including the present session. And provided further, That said laws shall not cost more than thirty cents for each copy.

SEC. 2. The sum of twelve hundred dollars is hereby Amount of apappropriated out of any money in the state treasury not propriation. otherwise appropriated; the same being to purchase the laws herein provided for in this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 5, 1874.